• REFERRING to the »Memorandum of Understanding between the 
European Union and Switzerland on a contribution by Switzerland 
towards reducing economic and social disparities and for coope-
ration in the area of migration in the European Union» signed on 
30 June 2022 for a total amount of CHF 1.302.000.000 (one billion 
three hundred and two million Swiss francs) to selected EU Member 
States for cooperation in the areas of cohesion and migration (herei-
nafter referred to as the »second Swiss Contribution«);
• NOTING the cooperation in the area of migration of up to CHF 
200.000.000 (two hundred million Swiss francs) under the second 
Swiss Contribution;
• IN VIEW of the cooperation in the area of cohesion of up to 
CHF 1.102.000.000 (one billion one hundred and two million Swiss 
francs) under the second Swiss Contribution,
have agreed as follows:

Article 1  
DEFINITIONS

For the purposes of this Framework Agreement:
«Contribution» means the maximum non-refundable financi-

al contribution granted by Switzerland to Croatia under this Fra-

[...]

of Understanding between the European Union and Switzerland on a 
contribution by Switzerland towards reducing economic and social dis-
parities and for cooperation in the area of migration in the European 
Union» signed on 30 June 2022 for a total amount of CHF 1.302.000.000 
(one billion three hundred and two million Swiss francs) to selected EU 
Member States for cooperation in the areas of cohesion and migration;

«National Coordination Unit» means the national public entity 
of Croatia designated to act on its behalf for the implementation of 
the Swiss-Croatian Cooperation Programme;

[...]

kohezije i migracija (dalje u tekstu »drugi Švicarski doprinos«);
• UZIMAJUĆI U OBZIR suradnju u području migracija u iznosu 
do 200.000.000 CHF (dvjesto milijuna švicarskih franaka) u okviru 
drugog Švicarskog doprinosa;
• UVAŽAVAJUĆI suradnju u području kohezije u iznosu do 
1.102.000.000 CHF (milijarda i sto dva milijuna švicarskih franaka) 
u okviru drugog Švicarskog doprinosa;
sporazumjeli su se kako slijedi:

Članak 1.  
DEFINICIJE

Za potrebe ovog Okvirnog sporazuma:
»Doprinos« znači maksimalni bespovratni financijski doprinos 

koji je Hrvatskoj dodijeljen od strane Švicarske prema ovom Okvir-

[...]

shall be implemented in line with the objectives, principles, strategic 
directions, and geographical and thematic focus as outlined in the 
Country-Specific Set-Up and the Regulations.

Article 4
FINANCIAL FRAMEWORK

1. Switzerland agrees to grant a Contribution to Croatia of up 
to CHF 45.700.000 (forty-five million seven hundred thousand Swiss 
francs) with reference to the agreed thematic areas and geographical 
allocation and according to the indicative allocation defined in the 
Country-Specific Set-Up.

2. The Contribution in paragraph 1 does not include expendi-
tures by Switzerland on the management costs of the «Swiss-Cro-

[...]

radnje provode se u skladu s ciljevima, načelima, strateškim smje-
rovima te geografskim i tematskim fokusima kako je navedeno u 
Specifičnim postavkama zemlje korisnice i Uredbi.

Članak 4. 
FINANCIJSKI OKVIR

1. Švicarska je suglasna Hrvatskoj dodijeliti doprinos u iznosu 
do 45.700.000 CHF (četrdeset pet milijuna i sedam stotina tisuća 
švicarskih franaka) u odnosu na dogovorena tematska područja i 
geografsku raspodjelu te u skladu s indikativnom raspodjelom defi-
niranom u Specifičnim postavkama zemlje korisnice.

2. Doprinos iz stavka 1. ne uključuje izdatke Švicarske za troš-
kove upravljanja »Švicarsko-hrvatskim programom suradnje« i »Ko-